

Before the Appellate Board National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)

Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Office, Ataturk Avenue (East), G5/1, Islamabad Tel. No.+92 051 2013200 Fax No. +92 051 2600030 Website: www.nepra.org.pk E-mail: office@nepra.org.pk

No. NEPRA/Appeal/118/2022/ 675

November 20, 2023

- Abdul Malik,
 S/o. Zeenat Khan,
 C/o. Muhammad Imran,
 Mohallah Agha Mir, Jani Shah,
 Peshawar
- Sub Divisional Officer (Operation), PESCO Ltd, Rashid Ghari Sub Division, Khan Mast Colony, Peshawar
- Chief Executive Officer PESCO Ltd, WAPDA House, Sakhi Chashma, Shami Road, Peshawar
- 4. POI/Electric Inspector,
 Peshawar Region,
 Benovelent Fund Building,
 3rd Floor, Near Jan's Bakers,
 Peshawar Cantt

Subject:

Appeal Titled PESCO Vs. Abdul Malik Against the Decision Dated 26.06.2019 of the Provincial Office of Inspection to Government of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar Region, Peshawar

Please find enclosed herewith the decision of the Appellate Board dated 20.11.2023 (02 pages), regarding the subject matter, for information and necessary action accordingly.

Encl: As Above

(Ikram Shakeel) Deputy Director (AB)

Forwarded for information please.

1. Director (IT) -for uploading the decision on NEPRA website



National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

Before The Appellate Board

In the matter of

Appeal No.118/POI-2022

Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited	Appellant
Versus	
Abdul Malik S/o. Zeenat Khan, C/o. Muhammad Imran,	Danier Jane
Mohallah Agha Mir, Jani Shah, Peshawar	Respondent

APPEAL UNDER SECTION 38(3) OF REGULATION OF GENERATION, TRANSMISSION, AND DISTRIBUTION OF ELECTRIC POWER ACT, 1997 AGAINST THE DECISION DATED 26.06.2019 PASSED BY THE PROVINCIAL OFFICE OF INSPECTION PESHAWAR REGION, KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

For the Appellant:

Mr. Tufail Muhammad Director Commercial

For the Respondent:

Nemo

DECISION

1. As per facts of the case, Abdul Malik (hereinafter referred to as the "Respondent"), who is a domestic consumer of Peshawar Electric Supply Company Limited (hereinafter referred to as the "Appellant") bearing Ref No.02-26128-0680304-01 filed a complaint before the Provincial Office of Inspection, Peshawar Region, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (the "POI") on 04.04.2019 and challenged the detection bill of Rs.134,050/- charged in January 2019. The complaint of the Respondent was disposed of by the POI vide decision dated 26.06.2019 against which the subject appeal was filed by the Appellant before the NEPRA.

2. Hearing

Hearing was conducted at the NEPRA Head Office Islamabad on 27.09.2023 in which the official of the Appellant appeared and the Respondent did not tender appearance. At the outset of the hearing, the Appellant declared that the matter of the disputed bill was amicably settled between

Appeal No.118/POI-2022



Page 1 of 2



National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

the parties, as such the Appellant does not intend to press this Appeal anymore. In support of his contention, the Appellant placed a copy of the affidavit submitted by the Respondent regarding the amicable settlement of the disputed bill.

3. In view of the above statement, the appeal is disposed of as withdrawn.

Abid Hussain Member

> Naweed Illahi Sheikh Convener

Muhammad Irfan-ul-Haq Member

Dated: 20-11-2023

